

No. _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

BARBARA ABBOTT *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

From the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,
No. JCCP 4955
The Honorable Curtis E.A. Karnow (415) 551-3729

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION,
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

[Appendix of Exhibits Filed Concurrently]

Keith E. Eggleton
(S.B. No. 159842)
Rodney G. Strickland
(SBN 161934)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
Telephone: (650) 493-9300
Facsimile: (650) 493-6811

Kathleen M. Sullivan
(S.B. No. 242261)
QUINN, EMMANUEL, URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100

Evan R. Chesler
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Timothy G. Cameron
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kevin J. Orsini*
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Damaris Hernández
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE
LLP
825 8th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
Facsimile: (212) 474-3700

*Counsel for Petitioners Pacific Gas and Electric Company and
PG&E Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION.....	11
WHY WRIT RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	20
PETITION	24
Beneficial Interest Of The Petitioner; Capacities Of Respondent; And The Real Parties In Interest	24
Authenticity Of Exhibits.....	24
Timeliness Of Petition.....	25
Pending And Prior Appeals.....	25
BACKGROUND	26
A. PG&E And The CPUC	26
B. The North Bay Fires And Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	28
C. The CPUC’s November 2017 Decision Denying Recovery Of Inverse Condemnation Costs To SDG&E	29
D. PG&E’s Demurrer To The Inverse Condemnation Causes Of Action And The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	34
E. The Current Status Of The Coordination Proceeding.....	39
Basis For Relief.....	40
Absence Of Other Remedies	43
PRAYER.....	49
VERIFICATION	51
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. INVERSE CONDEMNATION LIABILITY CANNOT EXTEND TO PRIVATELY OWNED UTILITIES UNLESS THEY CAN SPREAD THE COSTS OF THAT LIABILITY ACROSS THE BENEFITTED PUBLIC	52
A. Cost-Spreading Is The Central Policy Underlying Inverse Condemnation Liability	53
B. Inverse Condemnation Has Historically Applied Only To Governmental And Other Public Entities	57
C. <i>Barham</i> And <i>Pacific Bell</i> Extended Inverse Condemnation Liability To Privately Owned Utilities Based On The Cost-Spreading Rationale.....	60
D. The CPUC Decision Makes Clear That <i>Barham's</i> And <i>Pacific Bell's</i> Assumptions Regarding Cost-Spreading Were Unfounded.....	63
II. APPLICATION OF INVERSE CONDEMNATION LIABILITY TO PRIVATELY OWNED UTILITIES IN THE ABSENCE OF COST-SPREADING WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	75
A. Continued Application Of Inverse Condemnation To Privately Owned Utilities Would Violate The Takings Clause Of The Fifth Amendment.....	76
B. Continued Application Of Inverse Condemnation To Privately Owned Utilities Would Violate Their Substantive Due Process Rights	85
III. CONTINUED APPLICATION OF INVERSE CONDEMNATION LIABILITY TO PRIVATELY OWNED UTILITIES WOULD HAVE NEGATIVE ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES FOR THE STATE	90
CONCLUSION	94

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	955

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Apartment Assn. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 509 F.3d 1020.....	85, 86
<i>Albers v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 250.....	11, 55, 56, 59, 72
<i>Archer v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1941) 19 Cal.2d 19	72
<i>Auto. Sprinkler Corp. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 627	70
<i>Bacich v. Bd. of Control</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 343	53, 54, 59, 91
<i>Baker v. Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 862	58
<i>Barham v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 744.....	passim
<i>Bauer v. County of Ventura</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 276.....	57
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 564	86
<i>Belair v. Riverside Cty. Flood Control Dist.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 550.....	passim
<i>Bluefield Water Works Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 692	27
<i>Breidert v. S. Pac. Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 659	60
<i>Bunch v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 432	46, 58, 91
<i>Cal. W. Nurseries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1170	25
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 368 ...	54, 57, 58, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 299	78, 79, 82
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 498	passim
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> (1944) 320 U.S. 591.....	26
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pac. Tel & Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	68, 69, 70
<i>Gutierrez v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 831	12
<i>Holtz v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 296	passim
<i>House v. Los Angeles Cty. Flood Control Dist.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 384	57
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> (1974) 419 U.S. 345	6
<i>L.A. Gas & Elec. Corp. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> (1933) 289 U.S. 287	26, 27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528.....	82, 85
<i>Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 327	54, 59, 91
<i>Marshall v. Dept. of Water & Power</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1124.....	56
<i>Moreland Inv. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 106 Cal. App. 3d 1017	71
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	76
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1400	passim
<i>Pasillas v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 312	69, 70
<i>Ponderosa Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 48	79
<i>Regency Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 507	57
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 813.....	27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1.....	76
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Assn. v. City of Simi Valley</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 864 F.2d 1475.....	86
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1436.....	45
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408.....	85
<i>Talbott v. Turlock Irr. Dist.</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 504.....	60
<i>Varjabedian v. City of Madera</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 285	55, 59, 91
<i>Williams v. Moulton Niguel Water Dist.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1198, 1210.....	66
 Statutes & Rules	
Cal. Const., art. XII, § 3	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Const., art. XII, § 6	26
Cal. Const., art. XIII A	58
Cal. Const., art. XIII C	58
Cal. Const., art. XIII D	58
Civ. Code, § 1431	60
Code of Civ. Proc., § 3333	90
Gov. Code, § 811.2	72
Gov. Code, § 6500	58
Pub. Util. Code, §§ 701-853, 1001, 1002, 2101	26
U.S. Const., 5th Amend., cl. 5	76
